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December 15, 1992 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

December 15, 1992 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse. 
Commissioners Art Zeiger and Linda Fleming were present. Gary Graalman was absent. 
Art Zeiger, Chairman. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were presented and approved for payment: 

Skyline Motors, Inc. 
Internal Correspondence Schools 
Advance Office Systems 
Alco 
Amerigas, Laramie 
Archibald, Irene 
Av-Tech Electronics 
Beaton, Donald E., D.D.S. 
Becker Fire Equipment Co. 
Bel Air Inn 
Burke's Conoco 
Butane Power & Equipment 
Callaghan Co. 
Carbon County Planning 
Carbon Power & Light~ Inc. 
Carroll, Carolyn 
Cedar Street Texaco 
Chandra, V. Raja, M.D. 
Childbirth :. Instructor 
Childress Electric, Inc. 
City Market, Inc. 
Colman Equipment Co. 
Conoco, Inc. 
Cooper Motor 
D & L Tire Service 
Davis, Ed 
Dillon's Self Service 
Dix, Terry 
Dixon, Town of 
Drifter's Inn 
Drive Train Industries 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Dubois Telephone Exchange 
E & H Industrial Supply 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
Eastern Police Supply 
Elk Mountain, Town of 
Evergreen Disposal 
Fleming, Linda L. 
Fluid Power Equipment 
Frontier Pharmacy 
Gambles 
Gases Plus 
Ginter, Cleta 
Hackett's 
Hanna, Town of 
Hilton Inn-Casper 
Hoffman, Hollice 
Horizon Stationery 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
J. C. Kilburn Co., Inc. 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
J. W. Brewer Tire Co. 
Johnson, John R. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Kirsch, A. P., M.D. 
Kline, Bill 
L & L Electric 
L. N. Curtis & Sons 
Laramie Newspapers, Inc. 
Lawson Products, Inc. 
Lee's Texaco 
Lo Link Specialities 
Luallen, Genevieve 
Lunt, John M.D. 
Mace, Allen 
Matthew Bender & Co. 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 

General 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Fire Dept. 
Attorney 
Grants 
Various 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Grants 
Senior Center 
Grants/Sheriff 
Building & Grounds 
Sheriff 
Fire Dept./Sheriff 
Fire Dept./Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Jail 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge/Grants 
Commissioners 
Road & Bridge 
Grants/Jail 
Building & Grounds 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Public Health 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Assessor/Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge/Radio Tech 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Various 
Fire Dept. 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge/Senior Center 
Grants/Public Health 

$ 14,390.00 
389.00 

29.95 
119.96 
751.77 
300.00 
14.76 
25.00 
47.10 
84.15 

6.00 
189.65 

84.67 
49.90 

1,247.63 
23.46 
78.41 
85.00 
11.97 

105.00 
477.95 
136.47 

72.88 
89.97 

153.64 
48.00 

702.41 
200.00 

23.00 
11. 91 

581.77 
56.00 
26.46 
66.34 

128.77 
85.56 
48.15 
65.00 

110.40 
117.96 

96.34 
204.18 
338.58 
11. 00 
60.00 
38.75 
86.62 
13.34 

363.22 
43.52 

1,134.00 
1,060.07 
1,333.60 

203.00 
95.28 
21.94 

700.00 
250.00 

1,514.64 
500.00 

69.00 
183.45 

40.50 
55.90 
55.20 
58.00 

1,320.10 
225.80 

32.95 
73.40 

439.25 
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. Michie Company, The 
'>-Montgovery Elevator Co. 

National Battery Sales 
National Business 

Attorney 
Various 

National District Attorney's Assoc. 
Nick's Cleaning Service 

Road & Bridge 
General 
Attorney 
Carbon Building 
Various Northern Gas 

Northwest Fixture Co. 
0 SU Extension Home Economics 
PT I Communications 
Pacific Power 
Pamida, Inc. 
Panel Publishers Inc. 
Parrie's Electronics 
Perkins Conoco 
Perkins Oil Co. 
Perue Printing 
Plainsman Printing 
Platte Valley Automotive 
Quill Corp. 
R & H Refuse 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Reliable Corporation 
Rite-Style Optical 
Riverside Garage 
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc. 
Saratoga Health Mart 
Saratoga Sun 
Schinkel, Daniel 
Shephard, Ruth 
Shepard's 
Sinclair Oil Corp. 
Skyline Motors, Inc. 
Smith, Susan 
Springhouse Direct 
Square Shooters Eating House 
St. Anthony's Publishing 
State of Wyoming 
3-Forks Muddy Gap Service 
TC I Cablevision 
T & M Service 
Texas Refinery Corp. 
Trademark Graphics, Inc. 
Trans Equipment & Supply 
True Value of Rawlins 
U. S. West Communications 
Union Telephone Co. 
VISA 
Valley Oil Co. 
Viewfinder, The 
Viking Office Products 
Wayne's Sharpeming Service 
Western International 
Western Mobile Northern 
Westin Crown Center 
Wilson Rentals 
Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S. 
Wise Agency, The 
Woodward Tractor Co. 

Senior Center 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Carbon Building/Road & Bridge 
General 
Senior Center 
Grants/Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Clerk of Court 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge/Senior Center 
Road & Bridge/Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
General 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Grants 
Fire Dept. 
Grants 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff/Fire Dept. 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Grants 
W.I.C. 
Elections 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sttorney 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Public Health 
Grants 
Sheriff 

Wyoming Dept of Transportation 
Wyoming Machinery Co. 

Road & Bridge 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Jail Wyoming Paper Supply 

Xerox Corp. 
Yampa Valley Electric 
York, Robert M.D.P.C. 
Zeiger, Artlin 
Carbon County Treasurer 

BONDS 

Jon Fisher 
Superintendent 

Janet R. B. Herold 
Clerk/Treasurer 

Theresa A. Johnson 
Treasurer 

Donald Weeks 
Treasurer 

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE 

Public Health 
Radio Tech 
Grants/General 
Commissioners 
Various 

School District #1 
December 19, 1992 to December 19, 1993 

Town of Baggs 
January 27, 1993 to January 27, 1994 

Town of Elk Mountain 
January 15, 1993 to January 15, 1994 

School District #1 
November 30, 1992 to November 30, 1993 

s 

81.13 
681.59 
249.10 

47.00 
90.00 

3,611.62 
3,264.89 

26.79 
35.00 
42.37 

4,640.39 
31.01 
37.75 

393.83 
37.70 
56.99 
84.50 

1,156.19 
31.31 

213.06 
28.00 

196.19 
28.26 

234.00 
439.70 

33.14 
97.05 
27.87 

323.66 
404.25 

17.60 
411.73 
300.00 

1,028.53 
11.06 

630.19 
17.44 
94.80 
56.67 

148.85 
236.28 

6.00 
20.46 

155.40 
71. 40 

159.75 
78.00 

2.99 
3,739.91 

80.81 
315.66 
293.59 

39.64 
35.96 
35.25 
68.50 

460.93 
35.93 

250.00 
76.00 

235.00 
24.94 

740.00 
175.27 

31.04 
324.00 

29.56 
981.38 
167.95 
318.03 

50,000.00 

25,000.00 

25,000.00 

50,000.00 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Zeiger and unanimously carried to sign a 
certificate of purchase on the southerly 490.74' of Tract 1 Mountain View Estates 
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#2 in E½ Section 31 Township 18 Range 83. 

11:00 a.m. Commissioner Gary Graalman arrived for the meeting. 

VEHICLE PURCHASE 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to buy a 
new 1992 Buick Century for $14,390.00 from Skyline Motors, Inc. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Don Neuman, Road ft Bridge Supervisor gave his report and Paul McCarthy talked about 
some cooperative funding to do work on a county bridge in Elk Mountain. 

PUBLIC MEETING, BIKE TRAILS 

A public meeting was held at 5:00 p.m. to discuss mountain bike trails. Jeff Sweet, 
Ray Hansen and Kathy Gray discussed the trails and signing a memorandum of understand­
ing by the Commissioners. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

~~ lrtlfni~Chairman 

Attest: ~/. 4 / 
d'f1ar~rk-



JANUARY, 1993 

PUBLICATION OF GROSS SALARIES 

CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING 

JANUARY 1993 

PURSUANT TO WYOMING STATUTE 18-3-516 (b) (i) RELATING TO PUBLICATION REQUIREMENTS 
FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS: EACH BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SHALL PUBLISH SEPARATE 
FROM THE MINUTES OF THE PROCEEDINGS DURING JANUARY AND JULY OF EACH YEAR, THE NAME, 
POSITION AND GROSS MONTHLY SALARY OF EACH CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICIAL, ASSISTANT 
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICIAL AND DEPARTMENT HEAD INCLUDING THOSE OFFICIALS AND DEPARTMENT 
HEADS OF BOARDS AND DEPARTMENTS FUNDED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AND 
ELECTED OFFICIALS: ALSO PUBLISH A LIST OF ALL OTHER FULL-TIME POSITIONS EMPLOYED 
BY THE COUNTY WITHOUT THE NAME OF THE CURRENT EMPLOYEE, INCLUDING THE GROSS MONTHLY 
SALARY FOR EACH POSITION. 

NAME 

Art Zeiger 
Gary Graalman 
Linda Fleming 
William E. Harshman 
C.R. Engstrom 
Darrell L. Stubbs 
Chester Engstrom 
Tom Campbell 
Curtis Rostad 
Lindy Smith 
Marilyn J. Bradford 
Donald Neuman 
Lesley Boughton 

POSITION 

COUNTY CLERK 
Chief Deputy 
Deputy/Elections 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 

COUNTY TREASURER 
Chief Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 

MOTOR VEHICLE 
Chief Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 

COUNTY ASSESSOR 
Chief Deputy 
Deputy 
Field Deputy 
Field Deputy 

COUNTY SHERIFF 
Undersheriff 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Radio Technician 
Deputy/Jail 
Deputy/Jail 
Deputy/Jail 
Deputy/Jail 
Deputy/Jail 
Deputy/Jail 
Deputy/Jail 
Deputy/Jail 

DEPARTMENT 

Co. Commissioner - Chairman 
Co. Commissioner 
Co. Commissioner 
Co. Clerk 
Co. Treasurer 
Co. Assessor 
Co. Sheriff 
Co. Attorney 
Co. Coroner 
Clerk of District Court 
Data Processing Manager 
Road & Bridge Supervisor 
Library Administrator 

GROSS MONTHLY 
SALARY 

1200.00 
1200.00 
1200.00 
3333.33 
3333.33 
3333.33 
3333.33 
3333.33 
1200.00 
3333.33 
2550.00 
2750.00 
2800.00 

GROSS MONTHLY 
SALARY 

2833.33 
1750.00 
1650.00 
1300.00 
1300.00 
1300.00 
1300.00 
1300.00 
1200.00 

2833.33 
1300.00 
1200.00 

1750.00 
1300.00 
1200.00 

2833.33 
1550.00 
2000.00 
2000.00 

2837.50 
2475.83 
2310.00 
2310.00 
2310.00 
2310.00 
2310.00 
2310.00 
2310.00 
2200.00 
2200.00 
1900.00 
2350.00 
2350.00 
2100.00 
2050.00 
1900.00 
1900.00 
1900.00 
1900.00 
1750.00 
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COUNTY SHERIFF (Cont) 
Dispatcher 
Dispatcher 
Dispatcher 
Dispatcher 
Dispatcher 
Secretary 
Secretary 
SWDET 
Victim Witness Coordinator 

COUNTY ATTORNEY 
Deputy/Civil Lawyer 
Deputy/Criminal Lawyer 
Deputy/Criminal Lawyer 
Legal Secretary 

COUNTY CORONER 
Deputy 

CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 

DATA PROCESSING 
Payroll/Insurance Coordinator/Personnel 

CUSTODIANS 
Courthouse Custodian 
Courthouse Custodian 

ROAD & BRIDGE 
Office Manager 
Assistant Office Manager 
District 1 (Rawlins) & Asphalt Supervisor 
District 2 (Hanna) Supervisor 
District 3 (Elk Mountain) & 4 (Saratoga) 
District 5 (Baggs) 
Mechanic 
Mechanic 
Draftsman 
Labor/Operator 
Labor/Operator 
Labor/Operator 
Labor/Operator 
Labor/Operator 
Labor/Operator 
Labor/Operator 
Labor/Operator 
Labor/Operator 

COUNTY EXTENSION 
Secretary 
Secretary 

PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICE 
Admin./Best Beginnings Nursing 
Secretary 
Secretary 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 
Office Administrator 

LIBRARY 
Clerk 
Clerk 

FAIR 
Secretary 
Caretaker 

JEFFREY CENTER 
Custodian 

1550.00 
1550.00 
1550.00 
1550.00 
1550.00 
1550.00 
1550.00 
2000.00 
1200.00 

3166.66 
2500.00 
2500.00 
1650.00 . 

700.00 

1800.00 
1800.00 
1800.00 

1750.00 

1650.00 
1650.00 

1850.00 
1100.00 
2300.00 
2300.00 
2300.00 
2300.00 
2050.00 
1500.00 
2050.00 
2150.00 
2150.00 
2000.00 
2000.00 
2000.00 
2000.00 
1900.00 
1900.00 
1750.00 

1550.00 
1550.00 

1404.00 
1550.00 
1450.00 

1833.33 

1694.00 
1435.00 

1400.00 
1450.00 

2047.00 

JANUARY, 1993 

NOTE: ALL SALARIES ARE LISTED AS GROSS MONTHLY SALARIES OR ACTUAL MONTHLY WAGES, 
NOT INCLUDING ANY FRINGE BENEFITS SUCH AS HEALTH INSURANCE COSTS, LIFE INSURANCE 
BENEFITS AND PENSION PLANS. SALARIES OR WAGES DO NOT INCLUDE ANY OVERTIUE THE 
EMPLOYEE MAY EARN WHICH WOULD BE PAID BY CARBON COUNTY. 

ATTEST: 

-s- W.E. Harshman 

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING 

-s- Artlin Zeiger 

-s- Linda Fleming 

-s- Gary Graalman 


