

December 15, 1992

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

December 15, 1992

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse. Commissioners Art Zeiger and Linda Fleming were present. Gary Graalman was absent. Art Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

Skyline Motors, Inc.	General	\$ 14,390.00
Internal Correspondence Schools	Road & Bridge	389.00
Advance Office Systems	Attorney	29.95
Alco	General	119.96
Amerigas, Laramie	Road & Bridge	751.77
Archibald, Irene	Grants	300.00
Av-Tech Electronics	Road & Bridge	14.76
Beaton, Donald E., D.D.S.	Grants	25.00
Becker Fire Equipment Co.	Fire Dept.	47.10
Bel Air Inn	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	84.15
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	6.00
Butane Power & Equipment	Fire Dept.	189.65
Callaghan Co.	Attorney	84.67
Carbon County Planning	Grants	49.90
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.	Various	1,247.63
Carroll, Carolyn	Public Health	23.46
Cedar Street Texaco	Sheriff	78.41
Chandra, V. Raja, M.D.	Grants	85.00
Childbirth Instructor	Grants	11.97
Childress Electric, Inc.	Senior Center	105.00
City Market, Inc.	Grants/Sheriff	477.95
Colman Equipment Co.	Building & Grounds	136.47
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	72.88
Cooper Motor	Fire Dept./Sheriff	89.97
D & L Tire Service	Fire Dept./Road & Bridge/Sheriff	153.64
Davis, Ed	Jail	48.00
Dillon's Self Service	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	702.41
Dix, Terry	Road & Bridge	200.00
Dixon, Town of	Road & Bridge	23.00
Drifter's Inn	Road & Bridge	11.91
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	581.77
Drummond Refrigeration	Carbon Building	56.00
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	26.46
E & H Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	66.34
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge	128.77
Eastern Police Supply	Sheriff	85.56
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	48.15
Evergreen Disposal	Road & Bridge/Grants	65.00
Fleming, Linda L.	Commissioners	110.40
Fluid Power Equipment	Road & Bridge	117.96
Frontier Pharmacy	Grants/Jail	96.34
Gambles	Building & Grounds	204.18
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	338.58
Ginter, Cleta	Elections	11.00
Hackett's	Road & Bridge	60.00
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	38.75
Hilton Inn-Casper	Grants	86.62
Hoffman, Hollice	Public Health	13.34
Horizon Stationery	Various	363.22
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Road & Bridge	43.52
J. C. Kilburn Co., Inc.	Various	1,134.00
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Assessor/Road & Bridge	1,060.07
J. W. Brewer Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	1,333.60
Johnson, John R.	Grants	203.00
Kilburn Tire Co.	Sheriff	95.28
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Road & Bridge/Radio Tech	21.94
Kirsch, A. P., M.D.	Jail	700.00
Kline, Bill	Sheriff	250.00
L & L Electric	Various	1,514.64
L. N. Curtis & Sons	Fire Dept.	500.00
Laramie Newspapers, Inc.	Grants	69.00
Lawson Products, Inc.	Road & Bridge	183.45
Lee's Texaco	Grants	40.50
Lo Link Specialities	Road & Bridge	55.90
Luallen, Genevieve	Grants	55.20
Lunt, John M.D.	Grants	58.00
Mace, Allen	Road & Bridge	1,320.10
Matthew Bender & Co.	Attorney	225.80
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Sheriff	32.95
Medicine Bow, Town of	Road & Bridge/Senior Center	73.40
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Grants/Public Health	439.25

December 15, 1992

Michie Company, The	Attorney	81.13
Montgovery Elevator Co.	Various	681.59
National Battery Sales	Road & Bridge	249.10
National Business	General	47.00
National District Attorney's Assoc.	Attorney	90.00
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Building	3,611.62
Northern Gas	Various	3,264.89
Northwest Fixture Co.	Senior Center	26.79
O S U Extension Home Economics	Extension	35.00
P T I Communications	Road & Bridge	42.37
Pacific Power	Various	4,640.39
Pamida, Inc.	Carbon Building/Road & Bridge	31.01
Panel Publishers Inc.	General	37.75
Parrie's Electronics	Senior Center	393.83
Perkins Conoco	Grants/Sheriff	37.70
Perkins Oil Co.	Sheriff	56.99
Perue Printing	Attorney	84.50
Plainsman Printing	Clerk of Court	1,156.19
Platte Valley Automotive	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	31.31
Quill Corp.	Public Health	213.06
R & H Refuse	Road & Bridge/Senior Center	28.00
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge/Courthouse	196.19
Rawlins, City of	Road & Bridge	28.26
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Grants	234.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	General	439.70
Reliable Corporation	Sheriff	33.14
Rite-Style Optical	Road & Bridge	97.05
Riverside Garage	Sheriff	27.87
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.	Road & Bridge	323.66
Saratoga Health Mart	Grants	404.25
Saratoga Sun	Grants	17.60
Schinke1, Daniel	Fire Dept.	411.73
Shephard, Ruth	Grants	300.00
Shepard's	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	1,028.53
Sinclair Oil Corp.	Sheriff	11.06
Skyline Motors, Inc.	Sheriff/Fire Dept.	630.19
Smith, Susan	Public Health	17.44
Springhouse Direct	Public Health	94.80
Square Shooters Eating House	Grants	56.67
St. Anthony's Publishing	W.I.C.	148.85
State of Wyoming	Elections	236.28
3-Forks Muddy Gap Service	Sheriff	6.00
T C I Cablevision	Sheriff	20.46
T & M Service	Sheriff	155.40
Texas Refinery Corp.	Road & Bridge	71.40
Trademark Graphics, Inc.	Sheriff	159.75
Trans Equipment & Supply	Road & Bridge	78.00
True Value of Rawlins	Road & Bridge	2.99
U. S. West Communications	Various	3,739.91
Union Telephone Co.	Sheriff	80.81
VISA	Sheriff	315.66
Valley Oil Co.	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	293.59
Viewfinder, The	Sheriff	39.64
Viking Office Products	Sttorney	35.96
Wayne's Sharpming Service	Road & Bridge	35.25
Western International	Road & Bridge	68.50
Western Mobile Northern	Road & Bridge	460.93
Westin Crown Center	Grants	35.93
Wilson Rentals	Public Health	250.00
Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S.	Grants	76.00
Wise Agency, The	Sheriff	235.00
Woodward Tractor Co.	Road & Bridge	24.94
Wyoming Dept of Transportation	General	740.00
Wyoming Machinery Co.	Road & Bridge	175.27
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	31.04
Xerox Corp.	Public Health	324.00
Yampa Valley Electric	Radio Tech	29.56
York, Robert M.D.P.C.	Grants/General	981.38
Zeiger, Artlin	Commissioners	167.95
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	318.03

BONDS

Jon Fisher Superintendent	School District #1 December 19, 1992 to December 19, 1993	\$ 50,000.00
Janet R. B. Herold Clerk/Treasurer	Town of Baggs January 27, 1993 to January 27, 1994	25,000.00
Theresa A. Johnson Treasurer	Town of Elk Mountain January 15, 1993 to January 15, 1994	25,000.00
Donald Weeks Treasurer	School District #1 November 30, 1992 to November 30, 1993	50,000.00

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Zeiger and unanimously carried to sign a certificate of purchase on the southerly 490.74' of Tract 1 Mountain View Estates

December 15, 1992

#2 in E½ Section 31 Township 18 Range 83.

11:00 a.m. Commissioner Gary Graalman arrived for the meeting.

VEHICLE PURCHASE

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to buy a new 1992 Buick Century for \$14,390.00 from Skyline Motors, Inc.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Don Neuman, Road & Bridge Supervisor gave his report and Paul McCarthy talked about some cooperative funding to do work on a county bridge in Elk Mountain.

PUBLIC MEETING, BIKE TRAILS

A public meeting was held at 5:00 p.m. to discuss mountain bike trails. Jeff Sweet, Ray Ihansen and Kathy Gray discussed the trails and signing a memorandum of understanding by the Commissioners.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.



Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest:



W.E. Harshman, Clerk

JANUARY, 1993

PUBLICATION OF GROSS SALARIES

CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

JANUARY 1993

PURSUANT TO WYOMING STATUTE 18-3-516 (b) (i) RELATING TO PUBLICATION REQUIREMENTS FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS: EACH BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SHALL PUBLISH SEPARATE FROM THE MINUTES OF THE PROCEEDINGS DURING JANUARY AND JULY OF EACH YEAR, THE NAME, POSITION AND GROSS MONTHLY SALARY OF EACH CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICIAL, ASSISTANT ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICIAL AND DEPARTMENT HEAD INCLUDING THOSE OFFICIALS AND DEPARTMENT HEADS OF BOARDS AND DEPARTMENTS FUNDED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AND ELECTED OFFICIALS: ALSO PUBLISH A LIST OF ALL OTHER FULL-TIME POSITIONS EMPLOYED BY THE COUNTY WITHOUT THE NAME OF THE CURRENT EMPLOYEE, INCLUDING THE GROSS MONTHLY SALARY FOR EACH POSITION.

NAME	DEPARTMENT	GROSS MONTHLY SALARY
Art Zeiger	Co. Commissioner - Chairman	1200.00
Gary Graalman	Co. Commissioner	1200.00
Linda Fleming	Co. Commissioner	1200.00
William E. Harshman	Co. Clerk	3333.33
C.R. Engstrom	Co. Treasurer	3333.33
Darrell L. Stubbs	Co. Assessor	3333.33
Chester Engstrom	Co. Sheriff	3333.33
Tom Campbell	Co. Attorney	3333.33
Curtis Rostad	Co. Coroner	1200.00
Lindy Smith	Clerk of District Court	3333.33
Marilyn J. Bradford	Data Processing Manager	2550.00
Donald Neuman	Road & Bridge Supervisor	2750.00
Lesley Boughton	Library Administrator	2800.00

POSITION	GROSS MONTHLY SALARY
COUNTY CLERK	
Chief Deputy	2833.33
Deputy/Elections	1750.00
Deputy	1650.00
Deputy	1300.00
Deputy	1200.00
COUNTY TREASURER	
Chief Deputy	2833.33
Deputy	1300.00
Deputy	1200.00
MOTOR VEHICLE	
Chief Deputy	1750.00
Deputy	1300.00
Deputy	1200.00
COUNTY ASSESSOR	
Chief Deputy	2833.33
Deputy	1550.00
Field Deputy	2000.00
Field Deputy	2000.00
COUNTY SHERIFF	
Undersheriff	2837.50
Deputy	2475.83
Deputy	2310.00
Deputy	2200.00
Deputy	2200.00
Deputy	1900.00
Radio Technician	2350.00
Deputy/Jail	2350.00
Deputy/Jail	2100.00
Deputy/Jail	2050.00
Deputy/Jail	1900.00
Deputy/Jail	1900.00
Deputy/Jail	1900.00
Deputy/Jail	1750.00

JANUARY, 1993

COUNTY SHERIFF (Cont)	
Dispatcher	1550.00
Secretary	1550.00
Secretary	1550.00
SWDET	2000.00
Victim Witness Coordinator	1200.00
COUNTY ATTORNEY	
Deputy/Civil Lawyer	3166.66
Deputy/Criminal Lawyer	2500.00
Deputy/Criminal Lawyer	2500.00
Legal Secretary	1650.00
COUNTY CORONER	
Deputy	700.00
CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT	
Deputy	1800.00
Deputy	1800.00
Deputy	1800.00
DATA PROCESSING	
Payroll/Insurance Coordinator/Personnel	1750.00
CUSTODIANS	
Courthouse Custodian	1650.00
Courthouse Custodian	1650.00
ROAD & BRIDGE	
Office Manager	1850.00
Assistant Office Manager	1100.00
District 1 (Rawlins) & Asphalt Supervisor	2300.00
District 2 (Hanna) Supervisor	2300.00
District 3 (Elk Mountain) & 4 (Saratoga)	2300.00
District 5 (Baggs)	2300.00
Mechanic	2050.00
Mechanic	1500.00
Draftsman	2050.00
Labor/Operator	2150.00
Labor/Operator	2150.00
Labor/Operator	2000.00
Labor/Operator	1900.00
Labor/Operator	1900.00
Labor/Operator	1750.00
COUNTY EXTENSION	
Secretary	1550.00
Secretary	1550.00
PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICE	
Admin./Best Beginnings Nursing	1404.00
Secretary	1550.00
Secretary	1450.00
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT	
Office Administrator	1833.33
LIBRARY	
Clerk	1694.00
Clerk	1435.00
FAIR	
Secretary	1400.00
Caretaker	1450.00
JEFFREY CENTER	
Custodian	2047.00

NOTE: ALL SALARIES ARE LISTED AS GROSS MONTHLY SALARIES OR ACTUAL MONTHLY WAGES, NOT INCLUDING ANY FRINGE BENEFITS SUCH AS HEALTH INSURANCE COSTS, LIFE INSURANCE BENEFITS AND PENSION PLANS. SALARIES OR WAGES DO NOT INCLUDE ANY OVERTIME THE EMPLOYEE MAY EARN WHICH WOULD BE PAID BY CARBON COUNTY.

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING
-s- Artlin Zeiger
-s- Linda Fleming
-s- Gary Graalman

ATTEST:

-s- W.E. Harshman